, mmswsnenhdIEFICIAL COPY
H901359 9

THIS INSTRUMENT
PREPARED BY:

Bruce A. Salk, Es.
Cohen, Cohen & Salk PC
630 Dundee Rd.-Ste 630
Northbreok, 1L 60062

AFTER RECORDING.
MAIL TO:

Michael Pawlak
Oxford Bank: & Trust
1100 West Lake Sreet
Addison, lllinos-0Li91

DRIG lNAL FiRST MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

THIS FIRST MODIFICATION AGREEMENT (hereinafter referred tc as the "First
Modification Agreement”) dated as oy-ihis 8th day of April, 1997 by and between OXFORD
BANK & TRUST. oot personally, but as Trustee under Trust Agreeinent dated October 21, 1996
and known as Trust No. 508 (the "508 Trusire™;, OXFORD BANK & TRUST, not personally,
but as Trustee under Trust Agreement dated Ocinoer 21, 1996 and known as Trust No. 509 (the
"509 Trustee"), OXFORD BANK & TRUST, :or personally, but as Trustee under Trust
Agreement dated October 21, 1996 and known as Trust Mo. 510 (the 510 Trustee™) (hereafter,
the 508 Trustee, 509 Trustee and 510 Trustee shali collectively be referred to as the “Trustees”),
and GUS PAPPAS, individually, and GUSSIE, INC., an h'inois corporation (hereinafter
collectively reforred to as the "Guarantors™) (Trustees and Guaraipors are hereinafter collectively
referred to as the "Borrowers”) and OXFORD BANK & TRUST{"vLender").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the 508 Trustee has executed and delivered to Lender that ceriain. Mortgage
Note dated as of October 29, 1996 in the original principal sum of One Million Sixty Thousand
and 00/100 ($!,060,000.00) Dolars (the "Note™) which Note is secured by the following
documents and instrumenis (together with all modifications, amendments and replacements
thereof hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Loan Documents™):

(i) A junior mortgage and security agreement of even date with the Note made
by the Trustees and recorded in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds of
Cook County, Hinois as Document No. 96-857285 (the "Mortgage™) on
property commonly known as 1031-39, 1055-59 and 1061-65 West Monroe
Street, Chicago, [llinois and legally described on Exhibit "A" attached
hereto and made a part hereof (the "Premises™);

poi 33311




UNOFFICIAL COPY




‘
!
1
3
i

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(i) A construction loan agreement daicd of even date with the Note by and
among the 508 Trustee, Gus Pappas (*Beneficiary™) and Lender (ihe "Loan
Agreement”):

{in) Guaranty dated of ¢ven date with the Note from Guarantors in favor of
Lender (the “Guaranty ™),

{iv) Assignment of renis and of lessors interest in leases from Trustees and
Beneficiary in favor of Lender and recorded against the Premises in the
Office of the Recarder of Deeds of Cook County, linois as Document No.
96-857286 (the "Assignment of Rents”);

¢ Collateral assignments of beneficial interest and security agreements of
even date with the Note made by Beneficiary in favor of Lender (the
“Collateral ABIs™);

(vi)  Environmenial Indemoity Agreement of even date with the Note made by
Guaranrars in favor of Lender:

(vii)  Secuiity Agrienient of even date with the Note between Gussie, Inc. as
debtor and Lender 25 secured party; and

(viity UCC-1 Financing Staivment from Gussie, Inc. in favor of Lender;

WHEREAS,Borrowers desire to increase the-aggregate amount of the disbursements to
be made pursuant to the Note and the Loan Agreemeni fror $1,060,000.00 1o $1,200,000.00, and
the Lender is willing to consent to such increase subject to the ierms and provisions hereinafter
pro+ided;

NOW THEREFORE, ir: consideration of the mutual promiscy of the parties hereto, and
upon he express conditions that the lien of the Morigage held by Lender > a valid and subsisting
licn on the Premises and that the execution of this First Modification Agreeinent will not impair
the lien of said Mortgage and that there is no existing mortgage or other liens sabsequent to the
lien of the Mortgage held by Lender {except a prior first mortgage recorded in favor of Lender)
that will not be paid in full and released concurrently herewith (for breach of which couditions,
or cither of them, this First Modification Agreement, at the sole election of Lender. shall not take
etfect and shall be voidy, IT IS AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

1. The parties represent and agree that the foregoing recitals are true and correct. Al
capizalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the meaning ascribed to such
term as deftned in the Loan Agreement.

2. The face amount of the Note is hereby amended by increasing the principal amount
thereof from $1,060,000.00 to $1,200,000.00. In the ninth and tenth lines in the first paragraph

-7 -

6900TLLE




UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COPY

on page 1 of the Note, the words “One Million Sixty Thousand and 00/100 ($1,060,000.00)
Dollars” are deleted, and the words “One Million Two Hundred Thousand and 00/100
($1,200,000.00) Dollars” are substituted therefor.

3. The Loan Agreement is hereby modified as follows:

(@)  Paragraph 3 of the Loan Agreement is amended by deleting the words “One
Million SixtyThousand and G0/100 ($1,060,000.00) Dollars” and inserting in their
place the words “One Million Two Hundred Thousand and 00/100 ($1,200,000.00)
Doliars”™.

Dzragraph 6.1(b) of the Loan Agreement is amended by deleting the figure
$4.050,000.00" and inserting in its place the figure *$1,200,000.00".

The Murrgage is hereby modified as follows:

In the first “WHEREAS” clause on page 1 of the Mortgage, the words “One
Million Sixty Thousand and 00/100 ($1,060,000.00) Dollars™ are deleted, and the
words “One Million 1'w0 Hundred Thousand and 00/100 ($1,200,000.00) Dollars”
are substituted therefor.

The Assignment of Rents is hereby - modified as follows:

In the first “WHEREAS™ clause on pz2ge 'l of the Assignment of Rents, the words
“One Million Sixty Thousand and 00/1CQ 1$1,060,000.00) Dollars™ are deleted,
and the words “One Million Two Hundred Theasand and 00/100 ($1,200,000.00)
Doilars™ are subsuiuted therefor.

6. The Loan Documents are hereby amended to secure the obligations and liabilities
evidenced by the Note, as hereby amended.

7. Except for the modifications stated herein, the Loan Documents 3¢ ot otherwise
changed, modified or amended. Borrowers shall pay all of Lender’s out-of-pceict fees and
expenses incurred in connection with this First Modification Agreement, including, without
limitation, Lender’s legal fees, title charges and closing costs reiating to this First Modification
Agreement.

3. The Premises described in the Mortgage and Assignment of Rents shall remain in
all events subject to the lien, charge or encumbrance of the Mortgage and Assignment of Rents,
and nothing herein contained, and nothing done pursuant hereto. shall affect or be construed ‘o
affect the lien, charge or encumbrance of the Mortgage or Assignment of Rents, or the priority
thereof over liens. charges, encumbraices or conveyances, of, except as expressly provided
hereis, to release or affect the liability of any panty or parties whomsoever may now or hereafier
be liable under or on account of the Note, Mortgage and/or Assignmemt of Rents, nor shall

6900TCLS




UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COPY

anything herein contained or done in pursuance thereof affect or be construed to affect any other
security or instrument, if any, held by lLender as security for or evidence of the aforesaid
indebtedness.

9. This First Modification Agreement shal! extend to and be binding upon the parties
hereto, and their respective heirs, personal representatives, successors and assigns.

10.  The Borrowers hereby ratify and confirm their respective obligations and liabilities
under the Note and Loan Documents, as hereby amended, and the liens and security interest
created theseby, and acknowledge that they have no defenses, claims or set-offs against the
enforcement oy Lender of the respective obligations and liabilities of the Borrowers under the Note
and Loan Docuraents, as so amnended. Borrowers acknowledge and agree that by executing this
First Modificatiza -iereement, Lender is not waiving any existing defaults or any of its rights and
remedies under the Lozn Documents, at law or in equity, including, without limitation, the right
io declare an Event of Ocfrult (as defined in the Loan Agreement).

11.  This First Mudaication Agreement shall, in all respects, be governed by and
construed in accordance with the Inws of the State of Illinois, including all matters of construction,
validity ard performance.

12.  This First Modification Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the
parties with respect to the aforesaid Modificaticn ard shall not be amended or modified in any way
except by a document in writing executed by all of the parties thereto.

13.  'This First Modification Agreement may te¢yecuted in counterparts, each of which
shall be deemed an original, and all of which together shuii be.one agreement.

14, This First Modification Agreement i1s executed by t'e Trustees, not personally, but
solely as trustees as aforesaid, in the exercise of the power and authority conferred upon and
vested in said trustees, and il is expressly understood and agreed thezo.nothing in this First
Modification Agreement shall be construed as creating any personal liabiitty i said trustees.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the undersigned have caused this instrumer ¢*u he executed
as of the date first above wrilten.
OXFORD BANK, not personally, but solely as
Trustee as aforesaid under Trust Numbers 508, 509
and 510

[ . - /'/v
By % Lz -({ 'j‘ﬁﬁ“‘—‘-"-'tzé
s: Aies /7 » e *1_’-2"_*7,2 ,

ATTEST:

Is: Syv¢




UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COPY

GUSSIE, INC.. a2 llicois corporation

s
B\ //zj/l_r‘:;“; _ZJ”M -

L7

2y
_/‘Zq- _? (gt o,
GUS PAPPAS, inéfvidually

OXFORD BANK & TRUST

. f) I
By;/’}v\u%& [Q‘ i\ C*-A-H'Qc-/v\
5 S~ U O




UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF {LLINOIS
) SS
COUNTY OF COOK )

I, the undersngned a Notary Public in and_for said Coum) in the State aforesaid, do

hercby certify that 2 [‘acm‘{m and "‘ﬁﬂx'm.( Yf':ﬁuﬂ-k the IMI 2 fﬂk@\ and

Sy P , respectively, of OXFORD BANK & TRUST, who are personally known

lo me o be the same persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared

before me this day in person and acknowledged that they signed and delivered the said instrument

as such officer of said bank as their own free and voluntary act and as the free and voiuntary act
of said bank. as Trustees as aforesaid, for the uses and purposes therein set forth,

Given vader my hand and notarial seal this D%jda)' of ﬁ,@w& , 1997,

i JLQ(L, /lf”u rL

f Notarv Public

ARSI SAARAAAASAN PP

WA A A A A N NN

My Commission Expires:__ " (.} "OFFICIAL SEAL"
A

1
[
RYN ) HORAK]
r.\m PUBLIC STATE OF LLINOIS |
L

STATE OF ILLINOIS
COUNTY OF COOK

I, the undersugn a Notary Public in and for the County.and State aSorcsald do hereby

certify that J”\M \Mf)‘\--(:-'-._and — o the \he Z&% a
~—_—— , respectively of GUSSIE, INC., an Iilinois Corpo ation, who are personally

known o me 1o be the same persons whese names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument,
appeared before me in person and acknowiedged that they signed, sealeg ard-delivered the said
instrument as their own free and voluntary act and as the free and vilnnizyv act of said
corporation, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given under my hand and notarial seal this 21 :7 day of T IR , 1997,
]

- ~ D) £
h{\“\ \-‘-C}‘:‘f_‘; \’S,; A \/OM‘Q{V\’\_
Notary Public

TN A AV AR

- OFFICIAL SEAL
My Commission Expires: ¢ i HaEL A RAWLAK

2 Vo ARY PRI STATE OF NLINOIS
t,:' UL SReRESS.ON EAPIRES OO 0O




UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )

) SS
COUNTY OF COOK )

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County in the State aforesaid, DO
HEREBY CERTIFY that GUS PAPPAS personally appeared before me this day and subscribed
his name to the foregoing instrument for the uses and purposes therein stated.

Given under my hand and notarial seal this 212} day of CL&":«;J:' . 1997.

P .

Notary Public

-MWVM‘\MNMWV

3 OFFICIAL SEAL
MICHAEL A PAWLAK

lpuﬁ‘i: TAJBLIC STATE QF HHLLINOQIS
PUGH i25S10N EXPIRES 080100

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) €5
COUNTY OF COOK )

[, the undcrsngned gtan Public iz ""g for said County, in the State aforesaid, do
hereby cerify that b A b S of OXFORD BANK & TRUST,
and ¥ ~on WAl AN Y of said bank, personally known to me 10
be the same persons whose names are subscribed (o the ioregoing instrument as such officers,
appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged tha they signed and delivered the said
instrument as their own iree and voluntary acts, and as the free anv voluntary act of said bank, for
the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given under my hap¢ and notarial seal this Jis* day of v~ 1997,

. Notan Puhllc

. . )0
My Commission Expises: _ / J/w/ /

'DF IC) AL SEAL"
AARYN HORAK|
SOTARY PUBLIC smson- LINOIS &
L CORAESSION EXPIRES 2220

= A A

PR e Ay

o]
«d
Fud
p
<
e
N
P




UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT =A™

LEGAL DESCRIBTION OF LAND PARCELS

PARCEL # 1 (1031-39 WEST MONROE STREET. CHICAGO. ILLINOIS 60607 )

THE EAST $0 FEET ( EXCEPT THAT PART THEREOF TAKEN OR USED FOR ALLEY JOFLOT 2
IN THE ASSESSOR'S DIVISION OF BLOCK 13 IN THE CANAL TRUSTEES' SUBDIVISION OF
THE WEST I/Z AND THE WEST 172 OF THE NORTH EAST i#4 OF SECTICN [7. TOWNSHIP 59
NORTH. PA:!GE 14 . EAST QF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN. IN COOK COUNTY.
[LLINOIS. THZ WEST 25 FEET OF LOT 6 AND ALL OF LOT 7(EXCEPT THE SOUTH 12 FEET
THEREQF) IN [HE ASSESSOR'S DIVISION OF SUB-LOT 1 OF LOT | INBLOCK 13 INTHE
CANAL TRUSTECS® SUBDIVISION OF THE WEST 172 AND THE WZST 1/2 OF THE NORTH
EAST 174 OF SECTIUN 17, TOWNSHIF 39 NORTH. RANGE 14. EAST OF THE THIRD
PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, £3. COOK COUNTY. ILLINOIS. THAT PART OF LOT 1 INBLOCK 13 IN
THE CANAL TRUSTEES' ~UBDIVISION OF THE WEST /2 AND THE WEST 172 OF THE NCRTH
EAST 174 OF SECTION i7. TOW.ISHIP 39 NORTH. RANGE 1+. EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL
MERIDIAN, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS. COMMENCING ON THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT |
ON MONROE STREET AT A POINT OISTANT 322 FEET FROM THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOT I:
RUNNING THENCE EAST ALONG SAills NORTH LINE AND ALONG MONROE STREET. 50
FEET. RUNNING THENCE SOUTH ON A 1iNE PARALLEL WITH THE EAST AND WEST LINES
QOF LOT 1, 1350 FEET HORE OR LESS TO Tr¥ SOUTH LINE OF LOT 1: THENCE RUNNING
WEST ALONG SAID SOUTH LINE OF LOT 1. 30 FCET: THENCE RUNNING NORTH ON LINE
PARALLEL WITH THE EAST AND WEST LINES OF SAID LOT { TO THE PLACE OF
BEGINNING. IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL #2 (103339 WEST MONROE STREET CHICALG ALLINOIS 4n6R7 )

LOT3INTHE .-\SSESSOR'S DIVISION OF BLOCK 13 IN THE CANAL TRUSTEES SUBDIVISION
OF THE WEST HALF (1/2) OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER (1/4) OF SECTION 17, TOWNSHIP 59
NORTH, RANGE 4, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN. IN CGUR COUNTY.
LLINOIS.

PARCEL #3 {100163 WEST MONROQE STREET. CHICAGO. ILLINOIS an607)

LOT 4 IN THE ASSESSOR’S DIVISION OF BLOCK 13 IN CANAL TRUSTEE'S SUBDIVISION OF
THE WEST 172 QF THE WEST 1/2 OF THE NOATHEAST 14 OF SECTION 17, TOWNSHIP 59
NORTH. RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN IN COOX COUNTY.
ILLINOIS.

PERMANFNT REAGL ESTATE INDEN NUMBERS

17-17-211.001-0000 {INGTL2WEST SMIONROFE STREET, CHICAGO. (LY
17-17.211.002.0000 (IR0 WEST MONROE STREET. CHICAGOILL)Y
17-17-211-004-0000 ST EPST MONRNE STREET. CIHCAGD.HL)
17-17-211.002.0000
17-17-211-0n6-0060
17.17-211.007.0000
17-17-211-008-0000

69001CL6




